

No. 12-3310

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL MINES CORPORATION;
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AND MERCANTILE REASSURANCE CO.**

Petitioners

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
WILLIAM E. DAVIS**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
HELEN H. COX
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal framework	3
1. Regulatory provisions	4
2. Background to the inclusion of certain obstructive pulmonary diseases in the definition of pneumoconiosis (20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2))	5
B. Course of the proceedings below	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
A. Davis’s work and smoking histories	11
B. The relevant medical evidence	12
1. Dr. Jaworski.....	12
2. Dr. Fino	15
3. Dr. Renn	18
C. Summary of the decisions below.....	18
1. ALJ Denial, January 23, 2008.....	18
2. Benefits Review Board Remand, February 19, 2009	19
3. ALJ Award, May 27, 2011.....	21
4. Benefits Review Board Affirmance, June 22, 2012.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25

ARGUMENT

The ALJ’s Ruling That Davis Suffers From A Totally Disabling Pulmonary Disease Caused, In Part, By His Exposure To Coal Mine Dust Is In Accord With The APA And Supported By Substantial Evidence	26
A. Standard of Review	26
B. The ALJ’s consideration of the preamble to the BLBA’s implementing regulations, which provides the Department of Labor’s rationale for the regulations and evaluation of the medical and scientific literature on black lung disease, did not violate the APA.....	27
1. An ALJ may consider the regulatory preamble in assessing the credibility of medical experts.....	27
2. While ALJs are not required to consider the regulatory preamble in assessing the credibility of medical experts, any error in the Board’s first decision remanding the case is harmless.....	33
C. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s decision to credit the opinion of Dr. Jaworski that Davis’s COPD is due to both coal dust exposure and smoking over Dr. Fino’s opinion attributing Davis’s lung disease solely to smoking	37
1. The ALJ rationally discounted Dr. Fino’s opinion	38
2. The ALJ rationally credited Dr. Jaworski’s opinion.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A & E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012)	28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Balsavage v. Director, OWCP</i> , 295 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Bradberry v. Director, OWCP</i> , 117 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Bridger Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 669 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	22, 29
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Hage</i> , 908 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Director, OWCP v. Siwiec</i> , 894 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>El Comite Para El Bienestar de Earlimart v. Warmerdam</i> , 539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008)	31, 32

Cases:

Page

Ethel Groves v. Island Creek Coal Co.,
2011 WL 2781446, BRB No. 10-0592 BLA
(DOL Ben. Rev. Bd. June 23, 2011)28

Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,
957 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1992)6

Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Summers,
272 F.3d 473 n.7 (7th Cir. 2001)29, 41

Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,
678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

Helen Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,
650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011)28, 30

Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States,
634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011)30, 31

J.O.[Obush] v. Helen Mining Co.,
24 Black Lung Rep. (Juris) 1-117 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2009)22

Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.,
645 F.3d 844, 847 (7th Cir. 2011)37

Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow,
72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995)5, 6, 26

Little David Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
2012 WL 3002609 (6th Cir. July 23, 2012)28, 32, 33

National Mining Ass’n v. Chao,
160 F.Supp.2d 47 (D.D.C. 2001)
aff’d and rev’d in part, 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 10

National Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor,
292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 10

Cases:

Page

Peabody Coal Co. v. Holskey,
888 F.2d 440 (6th Cir. 1989)6, 7

R.F.I. Energy, Inc. v. Director, OWCP,
488 Fed. Appx. 622,
2012 WL 2899252 (3d Cir. 2012)40

Richardson v. Director, OWCP,
94 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996)5, 6

Soubik v. Director, OWCP,
366 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2004)27

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)31

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*25, 30, 32, 33

Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

Section 1556(a).....37

Section 1556(c).....37

Statutes:

Page

Black Lung Benefits Act,

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)

30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 902(b).....	3, 6
30 U.S.C. § 902(f)(1)(D)	9
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)	8
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	37
30 U.S.C. § 923(b).....	12
30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	2

Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977

Pub. L. No. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 § 2(a) (1978).....6

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,

33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2

Regulations:

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2012) (unless otherwise noted)

20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.103.....	13
20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a)	13
20 C.F.R. § 718.106.....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201.....	6, 32, 35
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 (1999).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)	4, 10
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)	5, 34, 35, 37
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b).....	2, 5, 37, 39
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c)	5

Regulations:

Page

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)4, 12
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2)4, 5
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4)30, 35, 40
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i)12
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii)12
20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....8
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B.....13

Federal Register:

45 Fed. Reg. 13,677 (Feb. 29, 1980)6
45 Fed. Reg. 13,685 (Feb. 29, 1980)6

62 Fed. Reg. 3337 (Jan. 22, 1997).....7
62 Fed. Reg. 3343 (Jan. 22, 1997).....7, 8
62 Fed. Reg. 3376 (Jan. 22, 1997).....7

64 Fed. Reg. 54,978 (Oct. 8, 1999)7
64 Fed. Reg. 54,979 (Oct. 8, 1999)7, 9

65 Fed. Reg. 79,937 (Dec. 20, 2000).....8
65 Fed. Reg. 79,938 (Dec. 20, 2000).....7, 8, 10, 20, 35
65 Fed. Reg. 79,939 (Dec. 20, 2000).....4, 8, 29
65 Fed. Reg. 79,940 (Dec. 20, 2000).....22
65 Fed. Reg. 79,941 (Dec. 20, 2000).....8, 10, 28
65 Fed. Reg. 79,942 (Dec. 20, 2000).....8
65 Fed. Reg. 79,943 (Dec. 20, 2000).....7, 8, 10, 21, 34
65 Fed. Reg. 79,944 (Dec. 20, 2000).....7, 10
65 Fed. Reg. 79,945 (Dec. 20, 2000).....8, 20, 35
65 Fed. Reg. 79,946 (Dec. 20, 2000).....21, 35
65 Fed. Reg. 79,947 (Dec. 20, 2000).....35

75 Fed. Reg. 52,355 (August 25, 2010)9

Other Authorities:

Page

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (30th Ed. 2003)9

The Merck Manual (17th ed. 1999).....4

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health,
*Criteria for a Recommended Standard, Occupational Exposure to
Respirable Coal Mine Dust § 4.2.2. et seq.* (1995),
<http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/95-106/>9

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health,
*Current Intelligence Bulletin 64, Coal Mine Dust Exposure and
Associated Health Outcomes, A Review of Information Published
Since 1995* (2011), <http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/2011-172/>9
